\)

i

INTERLEUKIN-2 IN SERUM OF CHILDREN
WITH NEPHROTIC SYNDROME

Thesis

Qubmitted for Partial Fulfillment of the
M.D. Degree in Pediatrics

-35 7,
Presented by \_ﬁ_:‘j - |
Hassan Amin Elhemeiley
M.B.,B.Ch., M.Sc.
Supervised By . 5
Prof. Dr. Farida Ahmed Farid 3
Professor of Pedintrics §
Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Galila Mohamed Mokhtar
Professor of Pediatrics
Faculty of M edicirne
Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Mona Mohamed Rafik
Prof. of Clinical Pathology
Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

Dr. Mohamed Salah El-Din Faheem
Lecturer of Pediatrics

Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

1994

Central Library - Ain Shams University



ezl gomyll dlll peus

loks gd) i) J897

Stz aldf 3j0s0”

(VE) ad, 4T a5 yp)

Central Library - Ain Shams University




m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



in this

Central Library - Ain Shams University



CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION 1
AIM OF THE WORK 2
REVIEW OF LITERATURE:
Part I: The nephrotic syndrome

The nephrotic syndrome 3

Clinical and laboratory criteria 24

Management of nephrotic syndrome 35

Part II: Interleukin-2

Lymphokines 44

Interleukin-2 structure 50

Functions of interleukin-2 51

Clinical experience with IL-2 67
SUBJECTS AND METHODS 76
RESULTS 91
DISCUSSION : 133
SUMMARY 145
CONCLUSION 148
RECOMMENDATIONS 149
REFERENCES 150

ARABIC SUMMARY —--

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Tab.

No.

IT
I

S <

VII

VIII

>

XII

XIII

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Antigen antibody systems known to cause or strongly
suspected of causing immune complex
glomerulonephritis

Selected serum proteins lost in the urine in nephrotic
syndrome and clinical consequences

Lymphokines

Reagents supplied

Procedure guide

Active stage nephrotic syndrome, steroid responsive
group: Important clinical data.

Active stage nephrotic syndrome, steroid resistant
group:Important clinical data.

Remission stage group important clinical data.
Patients in remission stage less than one year
Important clinical data.

Patients in remigsion stage more than one year
important clinical data. '
Biochemical data of active stage: stercid responsive
group.

Biochemical data of steroid resistant group.
Biochemical data of remission stage group.
Biochemical data of patients in remission stage less
than one year.

Biochemical data of patients in remission stage more
than one year.

Mean and standard deviation of the age, duration of
the disease, number of relapses and systolic blood
pressure of patients of different groups.

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

12

30
47
84
87
98
99

100
101

102
103
104
105
106

107

108



XVa

XVII

XVIII

XX1I

XXIII

XXVII
XXVIII

Mean values and standard deviation of biochemical
data of patients of different groups.

I1-2 level in sera of control sibs group.

I1-2 level in sera of control non relative group.
Statistical data of IL-2 in the different groups.

IL-2 statistical values in control sibs group versus
control non relative group.

IL-2 statistical values in steroid responsive group
versus control non relative group.

IL-2 statistical values in steroid responsive group
versus control sibs group.

IL-2 statistical values in steroid resistant group versus
control non relative group.

Comparison between IL-2 values in steroid resistant
group and IL-2 in control sibs group.

Comparison between IL-2 values in remission group
and control non relative group.

Comparison between IL-2 values in remission less
than one year subgroup and that in control non

relatives.

Comparison between IL-2 values in remission more
than one year and control non relatives.

Comparison between IL-2 values in steroid responsive
and steroid resistant group.

Comparison between IL-2 values in steroid responsive
group and that in remission group.

Comparison between IL-2 values in resistant group
and that in remission group.

Comparison between remission less than one year
subgroup and that in remission more than one year.

Central Library - Ain Shams University

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124



Fig.

Z
©

0 =1 & D W W D

II

1L

VII

VIII

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

A proposed scheme to explain the pathophysiology of MCNS
Multiple activities of interferon

Stimuli of IL-1 release

Effects of IL-1

T-cell proliferation

T-cell activation: molecular basis

Actions of IL-2 on lymphocytes

Role of IL-2 in the development of natural killer (NK) and
lymphokines activated killer (LAK) ceils

Mean values of IL-2 in sera of different groups.

Correlation between interleukin-2 and serum albumin in active
stage steroid responsive group.

Correlation between interleukin-2 and total serum protein in
steroid responsive group.

Correlation between interleukin-2 and lymphocytes percentage
in active steroid responsive group.

Correlation between interleukin-2 and serum cholesterol in
active stage steroid responsive group.

Correlation between IL-2 and albumin in steroid responsive
group.

Correlation between interleukin-2 and albumin in remission
stage group.

Correlation between interleukin-2 and serum cholesterol in

remission stage group.

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

48
49
49
53
o4
62
64

125
126

127

128

129

130

131

132



AIDS
ARS

a2P

ATIII
CGN

C3
C3NEF
Con A
cAMP
cGMP
CBC
FSGS
GBM
Anti-GBM
GFR
G-CSF
GM-CSF
GTPase
HIV

IL-1

IL-2

IgG

IFNc & B1
IFN-8
ISKDC
LGL

LPS

LDL

LAK

LT & TNF

ABBREVIATIONS

Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome
AIDS-related complex

a-2-plasma inhibitor

Antithrombin II1

Chronic glomerulonephritis
Complement 3

Complement 3 nephritic factor
Concanavalin A

Cyclic adenine monophosphate

Cyeclic guanosine monophosphate
Complete blood count

Focal sclerosing glomerulopathy
Glomerular basement membrane
Anti-glomerular basement membrane
Glomerular filtration rate
Granulocyte colony stimulating factor
Granulocyte-macrophage colony stimulating factor
Guanosine triphosphatase

Human immunodeficiency virus

Interleukin-1

Interleukin-2

Immunoglobulin G

Interferon a and interferon Bl

Interferon-&

International study of kidney disease in children
Large granular Iymphocyte

Lipopolysaccharide

Low density lipoproteins

Lymphokine activated killer cells

Lymphotoxine and tumour necrosis factor

Central Library - Ain Shams University



M-CSF
Mag-GAR
MHC
MGN
MPG
MCNS

NS
PBL
PGE2
PHA
RIL-2

EDTA
SDS

SD

T4

TSH
TGFB

25, OH D2
VDBG
VPF

Macrophage colony stimulating factor
Magnetic goat anti-rabbit

Major histocompatibility complex
Membranoglomerulonephritis

Membranoproliferative glomerulonephritis

Minimal change nephrotic syndrome
Migration inhibitory factor

Natural killer cells

Nephrotic syndrome

Peripheral blood lymphocytes
Prostaglandin E2
Phytohemagglutinin A
Recombinant IL-2

Radioimmune assay

Sodium ethylene diamine tetra-acetate
Sodium docyl sulphate

Standard deviation

Thyro:gixee

Thyroxéne stimulating hormone
Transforming growth factor B

25, hydroxy chole claciferol

Vitamin D binding globulin
Vascular permeability factor

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



INTRODUCTION

Although the etiology of minimal change nephrotic
syndrome (MCNS) is not yet established, an immune
pathogenesis is suspected. Shalhoub (1974) postulated that
patients with MCNS had two underlying effects: primarily an
abnormality in T-cell regulation resulting in uncontrolled
proliferation of a T-cell clone or T-cell subclass; and secondly an
increase in circulating levels of a thymic hormone or
lymphokine capable of alternating glomerular permeability to
proteins.

Interleukin-2 is a critical component of the immune
response of T-lymphocytes and is an essential lymphokine for
the clonal expansion and maturation of antigen triggered T-cell
activity (Welter and Mertelsmann, 1985), Decreased Interleukin-
2 (IL-2) production has been observed in primary
immunodeficiencies (Flomenberg et al., [983) and in auto
immune diseases (Linker-Iseraeli et al., 1983). -

Hinoshita et al., (1990) studied in vitro tf:a IL-2 production
of T-cells when stimulated with autologous non T-cells and
found that IL-2 was significantly decreased in patients with
MCNS, regardless the stage of the disease. They postulated
possible primary interleukin-2 defect in MCNS rather than a

secondary phenomenon.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



AIM OF THE WORK

The present study aims at estimation of serum level of IL-
2 in children with nephrotic syndrome, and determination of its
possible correlation with the disease stage as well as the mode

of therapy, possible familial changes of IL-2 will be also studied.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



