$\mathbb{C}$ 

### INTERLEUKIN-2 IN SERUM OF CHILDREN WITH NEPHROTIC SYNDROME

#### Thesis

Submitted for Partial Fulfillment of the M.D. Degree in **Pediatrics** 

Presented by **Hassan Amin Elhemeiley**M.B.,B.Ch., M.Sc.

(دسانت،

P/4 1/2

Supervised By

Prof. Dr. Farida Ahmed Farid

Professor of Pediatrics Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University 53 <sup>42</sup> 8

Prof. Dr. Galila Mohamed Mokhtar

Professor of Pediatrics Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Mona Mohamed Rafik

Prof. of Clinical Pathology Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

Dr. Mohamed Salah El-Din Faheem

Lecturer of Pediatrics Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University



1994

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم



"**صدرق الله العظيم**" (سورة طه آيه رقم (١٤)



## 10... Оит Beloved, Great Prophet МОНАМЕД

Who learned us and learned all the world .. how to be human beings

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to express my utmost gratitude to my eminent Professor Or. Farida Ahmed Farid, Professor of Pediatrics, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for giving me the privilege of working under her meticulous supervision. I owe much to her constant encouragement and valuable guidance.

I am greatly indebted to Professor Dr. Galila Mohamed Mokhtar, Professor of Pediatrics, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, without her great help and wise guidance and judgement, this thesis could not have been accomplished.

I appreciate the excellent technical assistance of Dr. Mona Mohamed Rafik, Professor of Clinical Pathology, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for her great effort in this work.

My deep thanks are also offered to Dr. Mohamed Salah El-Din Faheem, Lecturer of Pediatrics, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, to whom I owe many valuable remarks and a lot of precious time and effort.

I am also grateful to the patients, their parents and all members of Pediatric Nephrology Unit who helped in some way or another to complete this work.

#### **CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
AIM OF THE WORK	2
REVIEW OF LITERATURE:	
Part I: The nephrotic syndrome	
The nephrotic syndrome	3
Clinical and laboratory criteria	24
Management of nephrotic syndrome	35
Part II: Interleukin-2	
Lymphokines	44
Interleukin-2 structure	50
Functions of interleukin-2	51
Clinical experience with IL-2	67
SUBJECTS AND METHODS	76
RESULTS	91
DISCUSSION	133
SUMMARY	145
CONCLUSION	148
RECOMMENDATIONS	149
REFERENCES	150
ARABIC SUMMARY	

#### LIST OF TABLES

Tab. No.	Title	Page
1	Antigen antibody systems known to cause or strongly	12
	suspected of causing immune complex	
	glomerulonephritis	
2	Selected serum proteins lost in the urine in nephrotic	30
	syndrome and clinical consequences	
3	Lymphokines	47
I	Reagents supplied	84
II	Procedure guide	87
III	Active stage nephrotic syndrome, steroid responsive	98
	group: Important clinical data.	
IV	Active stage nephrotic syndrome, steroid resistant	99
	group:Important clinical data.	
V	Remission stage group important clinical data.	100
VI	Patients in remission stage less than one year	101
	Important clinical data.	
VII	Patients in remission stage more than one year	102
	important clinical data.	
VIII	Biochemical data of active stage: steroid responsive	103
	group.	
ΙX	Biochemical data of steroid resistant group.	104
X	Biochemical data of remission stage group.	105
XI	Biochemical data of patients in remission stage less	106
	than one year.	
XII	Biochemical data of patients in remission stage more	107
	than one year.	
XIII	Mean and standard deviation of the age, duration of	108
	the disease, number of relapses and systolic blood	
	pressure of patients of different groups.	

XIV	Mean values and standard deviation of biochemical	109
	data of patients of different groups.	
XVa	Il-2 level in sera of control sibs group.	110
XVb	Il-2 level in sera of control non relative group.	111
XVI	Statistical data of IL-2 in the different groups.	112
XVII	IL-2 statistical values in control sibs group versus	113
	control non relative group.	110
XVIII	IL-2 statistical values in steroid responsive group	114
	versus control non relative group.	111
XIX	IL-2 statistical values in steroid responsive group	115
	versus control sibs group.	110
XX	IL-2 statistical values in steroid resistant group versus	116
	control non relative group.	110
XXI	Comparison between IL-2 values in steroid resistant	117
	group and IL-2 in control sibs group.	111
XXII	Comparison between IL-2 values in remission group	118
	and control non relative group.	110
XXIII	Comparison between IL-2 values in remission less	119
	than one year subgroup and that in control non	113
	relatives.	
XXIV	Comparison between IL-2 values in remission more	120
XXV	than one year and control non relatives.	
AAV	Comparison between IL-2 values in steroid responsive and steroid resistant group.	121
XXVI	Comparison between IL-2 values in steroid responsive	122
	group and that in remission group.	122
XXVII	Comparison between IL-2 values in resistant group	123
XXVIII	and that in remission group.	
TYTENTIL	Comparison between remission less than one year subgroup and that in remission more than one year	124

### LIST OF FIGURES

Fig.	Title	Page
No.		
1	A proposed scheme to explain the pathophysiology of MCNS	16
2	Multiple activities of interferon	48
3	Stimuli of IL-1 release	49
4	Effects of IL-1	49
5	T-cell proliferation	53
6	T-cell activation: molecular basis	54
7	Actions of IL-2 on lymphocytes	62
8	Role of IL-2 in the development of natural killer (NK) and	64
	lymphokines activated killer (LAK) cells	
I	Mean values of IL-2 in sera of different groups.	125
II	Correlation between interleukin-2 and serum albumin in active	126
	stage steroid responsive group.	
III	Correlation between interleukin-2 and total serum protein in	127
	steroid responsive group.	
ľV	Correlation between interleukin-2 and lymphocytes percentage	128
	in active steroid responsive group.	
V	Correlation between interleukin-2 and serum cholesterol in	129
	active stage steroid responsive group.	
VI	Correlation between IL-2 and albumin in steroid responsive	130
	group.	
VII	Correlation between interleukin-2 and albumin in remission	131
	stage group.	
VIII	Correlation between interleukin-2 and serum cholesterol in	132
	remission stage group.	

#### **ABBREVIATIONS**

AIDS Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome

ARS AIDS-related complex α2P α-2-plasma inhibitor ATIII Antithrombin III

CGN Chronic glomerulonephritis

C3 Complement 3

C3NEF Complement 3 nephritic factor

Con A Concanavalin A

cAMP Cyclic adenine monophosphate
cGMP Cyclic guanosine monophosphate

CBC Complete blood count

FSGS Focal sclerosing glomerulopathy
GBM Glomerular basement membrane

Anti-GBM Anti-glomerular basement membrane

GFR Glomerular filtration rate

G-CSF Granulocyte colony stimulating factor

GM-CSF Granulocyte-macrophage colony stimulating factor

GTPase Guanosine triphosphatase

HIV Human immunodeficiency virus

IL-1 Interleukin-1 IL-2 Interleukin-2

IgG Immunoglobulin G

IFNα & B1 Interferon α and interferon B1

IFN-δ Interferon-δ

ISKDC International study of kidney disease in children

LGL Large granular lymphocyte

LPS Lipopolysaccharide

LDL Low density lipoproteins

LAK Lymphokine activated killer cells

LT & TNF Lymphotoxine and tumour necrosis factor

M-CSF Macrophage colony stimulating factor

Mag-GAR Magnetic goat anti-rabbit

MHC Major histocompatibility complexMGN Membranoglomerulonephritis

MPG Membranoproliferative glomerulonephritis

MCNS Minimal change nephrotic syndrome

MIF Migration inhibitory factor

NK Natural killer cells
NS Nephrotic syndrome

PBL Peripheral blood lymphocytes

PGE2 Prostaglandin E2

PHA Phytohemagglutinin A

RIL-2 Recombinant IL-2
RIA Radioimmune assay

EDTA Sodium ethylene diamine tetra-acetate

SDS Sodium docyl sulphate
SD Standard deviation

T4 Thyroxine

TSH Thyroxine stimulating hormone
TGFB Transforming growth factor B
25, OH D2 25, hydroxy chole claciferol
VDBG Vitamin D binding globulin
VPF Vascular permeability factor

## INTRODUCTION

#### INTRODUCTION

Although the etiology of minimal change nephrotic syndrome (MCNS) is not yet established, an immune pathogenesis is suspected. Shalhoub (1974) postulated that patients with MCNS had two underlying effects: primarily an abnormality in T-cell regulation resulting in uncontrolled proliferation of a T-cell clone or T-cell subclass; and secondly an increase in circulating levels of a thymic hormone or lymphokine capable of alternating glomerular permeability to proteins.

Interleukin-2 is a critical component of the immune response of T-lymphocytes and is an essential lymphokine for the clonal expansion and maturation of antigen triggered T-cell activity (Welter and Mertelsmann, 1985), Decreased Interleukin-2 (IL-2) production has been observed in primary immunodeficiencies (Flomenberg et al., 1983) and in auto immune diseases (Linker-Iseraeli et al., 1983).

Hinoshita et al., (1990) studied in vitro the IL-2 production of T-cells when stimulated with autologous non T-cells and found that IL-2 was significantly decreased in patients with MCNS, regardless the stage of the disease. They postulated possible primary interleukin-2 defect in MCNS rather than a secondary phenomenon.

# AIM OF THE WORK

### AIM OF THE WORK

The present study aims at estimation of serum level of IL-2 in children with nephrotic syndrome, and determination of its possible correlation with the disease stage as well as the mode of therapy, possible familial changes of IL-2 will be also studied.